### 502630321 01/10/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2676929

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PROTIA, LLC	01/09/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DEUTERIA BEVERAGES, LLC	
Street Address:	15025 BROILI DR.	
City:	RENO	
State/Country:	NEVADA	
Postal Code:	89511	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12777238
Application Number:	61274875
Application Number:	61280860
Application Number:	61283524
PCT Number:	US2010046211

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (208)979-0707

 Phone:
 4345315976

 Email:
 David@VanceIP.biz

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: DAVID H VANCE

Address Line 1: 5467 HILL TOP STREET
Address Line 4: CROZET, VIRGINIA 22932

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PRO-248
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID H VANCE
	PATENT

502630321 REEL: 031942 FRAME: 0082

Signature:	/David H Vance/
Date:	01/10/2014
Total Attachments: 2 source=PRO-248_Assign_to_DB_9Jan14#page1.tif source=PRO-248_Assign_to_DB_9Jan14#page2.tif	

PATENT REEL: 031942 FRAME: 0083

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, the undersigned, to wit:

PROTIA, LLC. (a Nevada company) (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), of 15025 Broili Dr., Reno NV 89511 (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), holds the entire right, title, and interest in and to the following patent applications:

- <u>X</u> U.S. patent application filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on 10 May 2010, titled <u>ALCOHOLIC COMPOSITIONS HAVING A LOWERED RISK OF</u>
  <u>ACETALDEHYDEMIA</u>, having application number <u>12/777,238</u> and claiming priority to US Provisional Application Numbers <u>61/274,875</u> (filed 21 August 2009), <u>61/280,860</u> (filed 9 November 2009), and <u>61/283,524</u> (filed 4 December 2009); and
- <u>X</u> international patent protection filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) on 20 August 2010, titled <u>ALCOHOLIC COMPOSITIONS HAVING A LOWERED RISK OF ACETALDEHYDEMIA</u>, having application number <u>PCT/US10/46211</u> and claiming priority to US Application Number <u>12/777,238</u> (filed 10 May 2010) and Provisional Application Numbers <u>61/274,875</u> (filed 21 August 2009), <u>61/280,860</u> (filed 9 November 2009), and <u>61/283,524</u> (filed 4 December 2009);

AND WHEREAS, <u>DEUTERIA BEVERAGES</u>, <u>LLC</u>. (a Nevada company) (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), of <u>15025 Broili Dr.</u>, <u>Reno NV 89511</u>, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in and to the applications and any Patents that may issue therefrom.

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to this Assignment, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title, and interest in and to applications and all patents that may be granted therefrom throughout the world, including the right to file additional applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models, and designs for the inventions and improvements in ASSIGNEE's own name throughout the world, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of the inventions and improvements and all rights to register the inventions and improvements in appropriate registries; and including the right, title and interest in all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions thereof; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or similar appropriate authority to issue all patents for the inventions and improvements, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as ASSIGNOR'S interest is concerned, to the ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or similar appropriate authority to issue all patents for the inventions and improvements, insofar as ASSIGNOR's interest is concerned, to the ASSIGNEE.



1

US Patent Application No. 12/777,238 PCT Application No. PCT/US10/46211

ASSIGNOR further agrees to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby further agrees to communicate with the ASSIGNEE, or its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in the ASSIGNEE and to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for the inventions and improvements in all countries.

ASSIGNOR hereby grants the firm of <u>Vance Intellectual Property</u>, <u>PC</u>, its agents, the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including but not limited to application numbers and filing dates, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with any rule or request of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or other country or regional patent office for the purposes of recording this document.

Executed on the date below indicated:

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Assignment as of the date set forth below.

PROTIA, LLC (ASSIGNOR)

Name: Anthony W. Czarnik

Title: Manager

Date

DEUTERIA BEVERAGES, LLC (ASSIGNEE)

Name: Anthony W. Czarnik

Date

Title: Manager